
Area Planning Committee (South and West)

Date Thursday 18 October 2018
Time 2.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber, Spennymoor - Council Offices, 

Spennymoor

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest (if any)  
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 September 2018  (Pages 3 - 8)
5. Applications to be determined  

a) DM/17/03751/OUT - Land to The West of Bridgewater Arms, 
Winston  (Pages 9 - 22)
Outline 16 no. dwellings all matters reserved

b) DM/17/04028/OUT - Land At Holme Farm, Toft Hill, Bishop 
Auckland  (Pages 23 - 46)
Outline application for residential development (up to a maximum 
of 22 dwellings), including access, with all other matters reserved. 
(Revised 9th August 2018).

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
10 October 2018



To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West)

Councillor H Nicholson (Chairman)
Councillor J Clare (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Atkinson, D Bell, L Brown, J Chaplow, E Huntington, 
K Liddell, J Maitland, M McGaun, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, 
L Taylor, K Thompson, F Tinsley and S Zair

Contact:  Kirsty Gray Tel: 03000 269705



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Spennymoor - Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 20 September 2018 at 2.00 
pm

Present:

Councillor H Nicholson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Atkinson, D Bell, L Brown, J Clare (Vice-Chairman), E Huntington, 
J Maitland, G Richardson, F Tinsley, S Zair and H Smith

Also Present:
Councillor H Smith

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Chaplow, K Liddell, M 
McGaun, J Shuttleworth and L Taylor. 

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Declarations of Interest (if any) 

Councillor Richardson declared an interest in item no. 5a) Former Garden of 23 
High Green, Gainford as his reasons for referring the item to the planning 
committee may be construed as an element of pre-determination.  He confirmed 
that he would leave the room for the debate and determination.

4 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendment to the resolution of 
minute no. 6;

‘That the application be REFUSED for the reasons outlined in the report’.

5 Applications to be determined 

a DM/18/02246/FPA - Former Garden Of 23 High Green, Gainford 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer with regards to 
the (resubmitted) application for the erection of a detached dwelling at the former 
garden of 23 High Green, Gainford (for copy see file of minutes).

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site location plan, aerial photograph, elevations, site layout and 
photographs of the site.  A site visit had taken place earlier in the day.

Parish Councillor S Platten, spoke on behalf of Gainford and Langton Parish 
Council and supported development on the site.  He referred to the comments from 
Highways regarding the insufficient visibility splays and confirmed that there were 
already 12 similar access routes to the east and west of the site which should be 
given due consideration when determining the suitability of the access.  A 
neighbourhood plan was in the late stages of development and although not yet 
formally adopted, it was particularly supportive of the development of brownfield 
sites.  He referred to the loss of commercial properties in recent years and 
considered the viability and growth of the village was of upmost importance and 
therefore the development should be supported.

Councillor Richardson confirmed that he agreed with the statement made by 
Councillor Platten and had nothing further to add.  He left the Council Chamber for 
the rest of the debate and determination of the application.

H Deakin, a resident from one of the neighbouring properties, spoke on behalf of a 
number of local residents and in objection to the proposed dwelling.  She confirmed 
that the site was not brownfield land and regardless of the planning history, this was 
a new application.  A property with five bedrooms would be oversized for this plot 
and overpowering.  It was too close to the boundary walls and would overlook and 
dominate the existing properties.  With regards to car parking she confirmed that 
there was not enough room to turn a vehicle and this would result in vehicles having 
to reverse onto the highway.  Neighbours were keen to support development in the 
area and would not object to a proposal if it was appropriate, however a property of 
this design and scale would have an adverse effect on the area.  The site was 
currently an eyesore, but this could be mitigated by the reinstallation of the gates.  
With regards to road safety, the A67 had a 30mph speed limit but there were no 
speed reduction schemes in place and the road was used by traffic as an entrance 
to the A66.  The access was directly opposite a fish and chip shop and the safety of 
the school crossing patrol would be compromised by the proposed access route.  
Existing residents preferred not to use their current vehicle access and tended to 
park at the front of the properties.  Ms Deakin referenced previous refusal for the 
development of the and previous objection from Highways Officers and suggested 
that if the application was approved, the potential for an accident would increase.  
Finally, residents supported the officers recommendation and requested the 
Committee to refuse the application.

The Chairman asked Officers to respond to the issues raised with regards to the 
separation distance between the proposed dwelling and Hazel Grove, and the 
Highways objection as outlined in the report.

The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that there were a range of windows to the 
southern elevation of the proposed dwelling which at its closest point would be 
4.5mtrs from the boundary with Hazel Grove.  The proposal would harm the living 
conditions of adjacent residents at Hazel Grove due to loss of privacy and an 
oppressive impact.  The issues with regards to the design of the house had been 
raised with the applicant in 2017 following delegated refusal and despite the advice 
given by planning officers at the time, a resolution had not been reached.

Page 4



The Principal Development Engineer confirmed that the highway adjacent to the 
site had a flow of approximately 6000 vehicles per day, with the average speed 
being slightly above 30 mph.  Despite the planning history and the existing 
vehicular access to nearby properties, the application had to be determined on its 
own merits and on standards relating to the current road network and not what may 
have been acceptable years before.  He referred to the comments made with 
regards to the existing access routes and confirmed that ultimately road safety 
could not be compromised.  Road safety was the basis of the objection and in this 
case, was a strong enough reason to warrant refusal.

Councillor Clare confirmed that he agreed with the points raised by Councillor 
Platten with regards to the sustainability and growth of rural villages, however he 
could not agree with the suggestion that the Committee should disregard the road 
safety implications due to the existing vehicle access routes.  Highways had stated 
that visibility splays were inadequate and having attended the site visit earlier in the 
day, Councillor Clare confirmed that the road was a dangerous place to park a 
vehicle and the footpath was not wide enough for a vehicle to exit the site safely.  
All of the previous applications had made reference to highway safety concerns and 
this was a valid reason for refusal.  Councillor Clare therefore moved the Officers 
recommendation to refuse for the reasons outlined in the report.

In response to a question from Councillor Zair, the Senior Planning Officer 
confirmed that the site was greenfield.  Councillor Zair therefore seconded the 
recommendation to refuse.

Resolved:

That the application be REFUSED for the reasons outlined in the report.

6 DM/18/01047/FPA - Land To The North Of Moor View Cottage, Ovington 

Councillor Richardson returned to participate in the remainder of the meeting.

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer with regards to 
the (resubmitted) application for the erection of 1 no. dwelling and garage at land to 
the north of Moor View Cottage, Ovington (for copy see file of minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site location plan, aerial photograph, elevations, site layout and 
photographs of the site.  A site visit had taken place earlier in the day.

Parish Councillor J Parkes, spoke on behalf of Ovington Parish Council and in 
objection to the development.  It was unclear who had ownership of the verged area 
adjacent to the site but it was maintained by the Parish Council.  Ovington was a 
small hamlet which had not been subjected to development, it had been limited 
mostly to conversions or extensions.  The proposed dwelling would be oddly 
prominent and disrupt the harmony of the surrounding area.  The access had been 
designed to a standard which could leave the field vulnerable to future development 
and she reminded the Committee of a previous failed application for five dwellings.  
Councillor Parkes expressed concern that the developer had, in her opinion, 
prevented a potential fire escape route from the Village Hall by padlocking the field 

Page 5



gate.  There was no footpath to the lane which was frequented by elderly residents 
and children, and she suggested an alternative construction access and a 
construction plan, which would minimise disruption and prohibit vehicles from using 
the verges.  She also made reference to the garage encroaching beyond the 
settlement boundary.

The Agent, Dr A Lang, spoke on behalf of the Applicant and addressed the 
Committee in support of the application.  In responding to the issues raised by the 
objector, he confirmed that the verged access to the site was from a public highway 
and the access was acceptable to modern standards.  He suggested that the layout 
of the lane would lead vehicles to naturally slow their speed and visibility splays 
were sufficient.  There was nothing untoward about the position of the house or the 
design and the surrounding area had a mixture of properties with no theme and 
there were no privacy issues.  He reminded the Committee that this was not a 
conservation area and there were no constraints with regards to the design or 
materials.  With regards to the construction period, Dr Lang confirmed that a 
construction management plan would assist the development of larger sites, but it 
was debatable whether this application would meet the tests required for 
implementation.  There were no objections with regards to trees, landscape or 
ecology and the application was considered acceptable to the Senior Planning 
Officer.  The restrictions the objector had raised with regards to parking on the road 
and accessing the lane could not be taken into consideration, as this was a public 
highway.

The Solicitor, Planning and Development, confirmed that the land ownership was 
not a consideration when determining planning applications and a construction 
management plan should only be conditioned should Members feel like they would 
refuse the application.  She confirmed that it was unreasonable to suggest that an 
alternative access be used and therefore the Committee should assess the 
application on the basis of the application submitted.

Councillor Tinsley confirmed that the access to the property was from a public 
highway, the design and scale was in accordance with the surrounding area and no 
objections had been lodged by internal consultees.  He noted that the highway was 
a small lane, but this was an application for a modest development of only one 
dwelling.  Councillor Tinsley confirmed that future applications were not something 
for the Committee to consider and an alternative access was an unreasonable 
request requiring access over third party land.  A construction management plan 
was unlikely to meet the tests required.  He considered there to be no reason to 
refuse the application and moved the recommendation to approve as per the 
reasons outlined in the report.

Councillor Richardson confirmed that as a farmer, who had also attended site visit, 
he had a different opinion.  Although this was not a large site, it was greenfield land 
and development would result in the loss of agricultural land.  He considered the 
property Moor View would be overlooked and the proposed dwelling would be 
overpowering.  He also considered the issues which may arise with regards to 
accessing the remaining part of the field when the property was build and could not 
support the Officers recommendation.

Page 6



Councillor Brown referred to the narrow width of the lane and hoped that should the 
application be granted, the applicant would ensure contractors were considerate 
towards existing residents.

Councillor Clare confirmed that he also attended the site visit and having already 
looked at the street view online, he went with the impression that the property 
proposed could be overbearing.  It became apparent when walking towards the site 
that this property would not be out of keeping with existing properties.  It was also 
important to note that the Highways Officers were considering the impact of one 
property and any further development would have to be referred back as a 
completely new application.  Councillor Clare could not see any safety issues with 
regards to the access - it was on a right angle bend and any vehicle exiting the site 
had a clear view to both the left and right.  The proposed dwelling was not out of 
scale, it would not be overbearing, and therefore he seconded the recommendation 
to approve the application for the reasons outlined in the report.

Resolved:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the report.

7 DM/18/00928/FPA - Oakwell Lodge, Hamsterley, Bishop Auckland 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer with regards to 
the vehicular access and entrance gates (part retrospective) with regards to 
Oakwell Lodge, Hamsterley (for copy see file of minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site location plan, aerial photograph, elevations, site layout and 
photographs of the site.

The Solicitor – Planning and Development, confirmed that there was a separate 
statutory regime which dealt with Village Greens, however she added that it was not 
uncommon for Village Greens to include access routes and driveways.

In response to a query from Councillor Brown, the Senior Planning Officer 
confirmed that the applicant intended to reinstate the dry stone wall, with the 
addition of pillars and an oak entrance gate.

Councillor Clare confirmed that the issue with the Village Green was out of the 
Committee’s remit and move the recommendation to approve for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

Councillor Richardson confirmed that this was an area in which the Parish Council 
were fiercely protective of the Village Green.  He referred to the modern day 
reliance on motor vehicles and allowing people to access their own driveways via 
Village Green would prevent a build up of vehicles parked on the side of the road 
and he therefore supported the application.

In response to a question from Councillor Tinsley the Senior Planning Officer 
confirmed that there had been a dispute over land ownership, but there was no 
issue regarding the validity of certificates as all relevant parties who needed to be 
made aware of the application had been made aware.

Page 7



Councillor Atkinson seconded the recommendation to approve.

Resolved:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the condition outlined in the report.

Page 8



 
Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/17/03751/OUT
FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: Outline 16 no. dwellings all matters reserved
NAME OF APPLICANT: Messrs Hendriksen and Forrest

ADDRESS: Land to The West of Bridgewater Arms
Winston
DL2 3RN

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Barnard Castle East

CASE OFFICER: Tim Burnham Senior Planning Officer 03000 263963 
tim.burnham@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

1. The application site is a field of grazing land, which sits closely to the north of 
Winston and immediately to the south of the A67. It falls within the Area of High 
Landscape Value (AHLV) designation of the Teesdale Local Plan. The grade II listed 
Bridgewater Arms sits immediately to the east of the site, while a burn runs along the 
southern boundary of the site, beyond which sits a residential property, Burncroft.

2. The application is in outline with all matters reserved for the erection of 16no. 
dwellings. As such, the submitted plans are being treated as indicative.

3. The application is brought to the planning committee as it represents major 
development.

PLANNING HISTORY

4. There is no planning history relating to the development site.

PLANNING POLICY

NATIONAL POLICY 

5. The Government has consolidated all planning policy statements, guidance notes and 
many circulars into a single policy statement, the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF). However, the NPPF does not change the statutory status of the development 
plan as the starting point for decision making. Proposed development that accords 
wit
[...]
ter Arms, a designated heritage asset by 
eroding the rural character of an area which is important to the landscape setting of 
Winston, as well as to the setting and thereby significance of the Bridgewater Arms Public 
House. This is contrary to Teesdale Local Plan Policies GD1 (Bb & I), ENV3, ENV10 (B & 
D) and BENV3, as well as paragraphs 170(a & b), 184, 190 and 193 of the NPPF. It is 
considered that the adverse impacts of granting planning permission would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the scheme when assessed against the 
development plan and the NPPF considered as a whole.

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT

The Local Planning Authority in arriving at its decision to recommend refusal of this 
application have, without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposal, 
considered the proposal in relation to relevant planning policies, material considerations 
and representations received, however, in the balance of all considerations, the issues of 
concern could not result in a positive outcome being achieved.
Page 20



BACKGROUND PAPERS
Submitted application form, plans supporting documents 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2018)
National Planning Practice Guidance Notes
Teesdale Local Plan
The County Durham Plan (Submission Draft)
County Durham Settlement Study 2012
All consultation responses received

   Planning Services

Outline 16 no. dwellings all matters 
reserved

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission 
of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © 
Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005

18th October 2018

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT

APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/17/04028/OUT

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:
Outline application for residential development (up to a 
maximum of 22 dwellings), including access, with all other 
matters reserved. (Revised 9th August 2018).

NAME OF APPLICANT: Toft Hill Ltd 

ADDRESS:
Land At Holme Farm
Toft Hill
Bishop Auckland
DL14 0QQ

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Evenwood

CASE OFFICER:
Graham Blakey, Senior Planning Officer
03000 264865 graham.blakey@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site

1. The application site is located to agricultural fields north of the A68 / Castlefields, west 
of Chesnut Court / Southfield Drive estate and south of Holme Farm, all part of the 
village of Toft Hill.  Toft Hill is formed primarily from linear, ribbon development 
associated with the A68, now a main thoroughfare between Darlington and the South 
up to Scotland.  Toft Hill was largely formed following expansion of housing associated 
with the industrial revolution and spread along what is now the A68 between High 
Etherley and collieries to the west.  Today, Toft Hill forms part of the High Etherley / 
Low Etherley / Toft Hill collection of settlements where the built form has coalesced.  
Recent housing development (since the late 1980s) has seen significant expansion of 
both villages through the Southfield Drive and Red Houses estates which have pushed 
away from the historic, linear development along the main roads of the area.  

2. As the name suggests, Toft Hill occupies a prominent position at elevation along a hill 
top ridge between the Wear and Gaunless valleys, with land sloping gradually to the 
north where the application site is located before increasing in steepness north of 
Holme Farm.  The agricultural nature of the application site results in open vistas from 
the A68 and from the public footpaths to the north (Footpath No. 42, Etherley) and 
through the site (Footpath No. 43, Etherley).  The site is framed to the south by a stone 
wall and layby parking with occasional mature trees that lie within the gap between 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5b

mailto:graham.blakey@du
[...]
evelopment proposals that accord with an up to date development 
plan without delay; or

- where there are no relevant development plan policies, or the policies which 
are most important for determining the application are out-of-date, granting 
permission unless:

i. the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or assets 
of particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the 
development proposed ; or 

Page 35

http://publicaccess.durham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this 
Framework taken as a whole.

Five Year Housing Land Supply

66. Paragraph 73 of the NPPF requires Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) to maintain a 
five-year supply of deliverable sites (against housing requirements) to ensure choice 
and competition in the market for land.  Paragraph 60 of the NPPF advises that, ‘To 
determine the minimum number of homes needed, strategic policies should be 
informed by a local housing need assessment, conducted using the standard method 
in national planning guidance…’. Applying that methodology for County Durham, the 
housing need figure would be 1,368 dwellings per annum (dpa). 

67. The Government also issued draft planning guidance on 9 March 2018, which sets out 
that where a local plan is more than five years old and the housing figure needs 
revising, as is the case in County Durham, the starting point for calculating land supply 
will be local housing need using the standard methodology.

68. The Council’s position on 5-year housing land supply was publically tested at a recent 
public inquiry (APP/X1355/W/17/3180108 – decision issued 10th May 2018) with the 
Inspector concluding that the use of the Government proposed standardised 
methodology for calculating land supply would be premature until it has formally come 
in to force or until the 
[...]
orm, plans, supporting documents and subsequent information 
provided by the applicant

- The National Planning Policy Framework (2018)
- Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as amended)
- National Planning Practice Guidance 
- Teesdale District Local Plan
- Evidence Base Documents e.g. SHLAA, SHMAA, County Durham Settlement Study and 

OSNA
- Statutory, internal and public consultation responses

Page 45



   Planning Services

DM/17/04208/OUT 

Outline application for residential development 
(up to a maximum of 22 dwellings), including 
access, with all other matters reserved. 
(Revised 9th August 2018).

Land At Holme Farm, Toft Hill, Bishop Auckland

CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance 
Survey material with the permission 
Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her 
majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown 
copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 
100022202 2005

Date  Oct 2018 Scale   Not to scale

Page 46


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 September 2018
	5a DM/17/03751/OUT - Land to The West of Bridgewater Arms, Winston
	5b DM/17/04028/OUT - Land At Holme Farm, Toft Hill, Bishop Auckland



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Spennymoor - Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 18 October 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor H Nicholson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Atkinson, D Bell, J Clare (Vice-Chairman), E Huntington, J Maitland, 
M McGaun, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth and K Thompson

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Brown, J Chaplow, K 
Liddell, L Taylor, F Tinsley and S Zair.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor O Temple substituted for Councillor L Brown.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

5 DM/17/03751/OUT - Land to The West of Bridgewater Arms, Winston 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer with regards to 
application for 16 no. dwellings all matters reserved, at Land to the West of the 
Bridgewater Arms, Winston (for copy see file of minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site location plan, aerial photograph, elevations, site layout and 
photographs of the site.

Parish Councillor J Cook, Winston Parish Council, supported the Officers 
recommendation.  He advised that part of the land included in the plan and 
proposed as the new access road, did not belong to the applicant.  The Parish 
Council had submitted a retrospective application to claim ownership of the land, 
having maintained it as a rose bed for 20 years, but there had not been enough 
evidence to support the application.  He referred to other ownership issues relating 



to a parcel of land adjacent to the Horse Chestnut Tree, part of which was owned 
by the Council, but also included within the site boundary.  The only access which 
was owned by the applicant was the field gate, which had recently been removed, 
along with some fencing.    Trees would be lost as a result of this development, 
which currently screened the village from the main road and acted as a visual 
attribute.

Councillor Cook referred to a high flood risk and insufficient drainage.  The area 
was prone to flooding, and with only a small culvert beneath the road, was 
incapable of dealing with excess water.  The development would only exacerbate 
further.  The surface water report did not provide any details with regards to the 
excessive run off which would be created by the development and finally he 
referred to climate change, which could lead to an increase in the frequency and 
intensity of flooding.

Councillor Atkinson queried ownership of land which was not registered at the Land 
Registry and the Solicitor confirmed that the applicant had a duty to certify 
ownership or serve notice on the owner - if this was not completed, it could impact 
on the validity of the application.

The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the applicant had completed a certificate 
which detailed ownership of the site and served the appropriate notice for other 
land in question.

Councillor Richardson confirmed that the site was within his electoral division and 
he would usually support development in the countryside, but not in this case.  He 
moved the recommendation for refusal as outlined in the report and it was 
seconded by Councillor Shuttleworth.

Councillor Maitland queried whether the maintenance of land over a period of 20 
years was sufficient to claim ownership.  The Solicitor confirmed that land 
maintenance did not always quantify for registration of ownership, however he 
reminded Members of their role to determine what was appropriate land use.

Councillor Thompson did not consider the issue of land ownership to be within the 
remit of the Committee and it was;

Resolved:

That the application be REFUSED for the reasons outlined in the report.

6 DM/17/04028/OUT - Land At Holme Farm, Toft Hill, Bishop Auckland 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer with regards to 
application for residential development (up to a maximum of 22 dwellings), including 
access, with all other matters reserved at Land at Holme Farm, Toft Hill, Bishop 
Auckland (for copy see file of minutes).



The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site location plan, aerial photograph, elevations, site layout and 
photographs of the site.

Councillor H Smith, Local Member, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
proposal.  The report had been summarised well by the Senior Planning Officer; 
this was the third application, the first and second had been refused for 100 and 
then 50 houses respectively.  The first application was refused and the decision 
appealed, but this was dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate.  Although it had 
been reduced even further for this application, building in this area would still have 
significant detrimental effect on the rural landscape, as emphasised by the Planning 
Inspector in his reasons for the decision.

Councillor Smith advised that there was little infrastructure in Toft Hill and it was 
already saturated.  The local primary school was at full capacity, there was little or 
no public transport, the GP Surgery was unable to offer appointments, there were 
no shops and therefore car use was almost mandatory.  The development would 
result in the loss of a layby used by residents for parking and considerably increase 
parking congestion and despite the scaling down of the development it would still 
have adverse effects on the highway.

Councillor Smith was unaware of any residents in Toft Hill or Etherley who were in 
support of the application.  Although the applicants statement referred to the 
provision of ‘much needed’ housing, she advised the Committee of instances when 
up to 30 houses across both villages had been for sale at one time, some of which 
had been on the market for long periods of time.  Finally Councillor Smith hoped 
that the Committee would agree with the Officer’s recommendation and refuse the 
application.

Mr Todd addressed the Committee and confirmed he was a local resident who had 
developed two miners’ cottages which were now rented out.  His concerns related 
to the increased flood risk should the application be approved.  He referred to the 
flooding across the Country in 2015 which had not affected the two properties, 
however he was concerned that with an increase on the drainage system, they 
would be affected if it was to happen again.  

In response to a request from Councillor Clare, the Senior Planning Officer 
reassured Mr Todd that if an application for outline permission was approved, there 
was a strategy in place which ensured a full drainage scheme was detailed 
following receipt of a reserved matters application.

Councillor Richardson was unable to support this development and moved the 
recommendation to refuse the application.  It was seconded by Councillor 
Shuttleworth.

Councillor Temple referred to the reference in the report to an appeal decision on 
10 May 2018 and the Councils reliance on the Government proposed standardised 
methodology to demonstrate their position on the five-year housing land supply.  He 
referred to a more recent appeal on 5 June 2018 in which the Planning Inspector 
had concluded that the Council could not demonstrate a five-year supply of 



deliverable housing sites as the methodology used by the Council had not been 
established in an adopted plan.  Councillor Temple queried whether the more latest 
appeal decision should be referenced in the report and queried whether the Officer 
was confident in his reliance on alternative reasons for the recommendation.

The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the site encroached into the countryside 
and he was confident that the significant adverse landscape effect along with the 
detrimental impact on highway safety, were sound reasons for refusal.  The impact 
on the landscape outweighed the housing benefit regardless of the five-year 
housing supply figure.  With regards to the housing supply figure, the statistics 
would be updated annually, starting in July 2019.  He confirmed that the Council 
were confident that there was a six-year housing land supply at this time, but 
reiterated that this was not a reason relied on for this application.

The Solicitor added that the Council was conscious of the Planning Inspectorate’s 
decision in June 2018, but disagreed with their reasoning and although future 
reports would still make reference to the housing land supply, in this case the 
Planning Officer had demonstrated alternative reasons for refusal.

Resolved:

That the application be REFUSED for the reasons outlined in the report.


